

No. 20-601

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ON BEHALF OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Petitioner,

v.

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ARIZONA,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA,
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DREW C. ENSIGN
MICHAEL S. CATLETT
Deputy Solicitors General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-5025
beau.roysden@azag.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel listed at end of brief)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. The States Have A Strong And Indisputable
 Sovereign Interest In Defending The
 Constitutionality Of Their Laws5

 II. Summary Reversal Is Warranted Of The
 Panel Majority’s Determination That The
 Attorney General’s Motion To Intervene
 Was Untimely.....9

 III. The Decision Below Is Also Problematic In
 A Non-Unitary Executive Structure And
 Creates Serious Efficiency Problems For
 Attorneys General And Lower Courts.....13

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	7
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	5, 7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 3578669 (July 2, 2020)	13
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 3578672 (July 2, 2020)	13
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	8
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>DNC v. Hobbs</i> , No. 18-15845, Dkt. 137 (9th Cir. Apr. 9, 2020)	12
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Friedlander</i> , No. 19-5516 Dkt. 56 (6th Cir. June 11, 2020)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	7, 11
<i>June Medical Services, L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	7
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	5
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>Peruta v. Cty. Of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	1, 9
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	3, 8, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI	4
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	12
Sup. Ct. R. 16.1	1, 4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.020.....	3, 9
Ky. Rev. Stat. 15.090.....	3, 11
Ky. Rev. Stat. 418.075.....	3, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	5
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	5
William P. Marshall, Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive, 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006)	13
